



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

<u>Abstract</u>

Smart City Thiruvananthapuram Limited (SCTL) - Committee for monitoring the O&M of the project sites developed under Smart City Mission – Constituted – Orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.3129/2022/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 17-12-2022

Read 1 Minutes of 24th Board meeting of SCTL held on 20.10.2022 (item No. 8)

2 Letter No. SCTL/TECH/909/2022/DGM (PLAN)/6349 dated 10.11.2022 of CEO, Smart City Thiruvananthapuram Limited

<u>ORDER</u>

As per the minutes read as 1 st paper above, 24 th Board meeting of Smart City Thiruvananthapuram Limited (SCTL) has decided that the projects undertaken by Smart City Mission which have been completed need to be handed over to the respective owners subject to the condition that a tripartite agreement among the Asset Owner, SCTL & Maintenance Agency is entered for the O&M and Board meeting has also approved the formation of a committee consisting of the Principal Secretary Local self Government Department, Chief Executive Officer of SCTL, and the Secretary Thiruvananthapuram Municipal Corporation/HoD of the owner department of the assets for working out the Standard Operating Procedure for O&M for the completed projects and regarding the asset management.

2. As per the letter read as 2^{nd} paper above, the Chief Executive Officer of SCTL has requested to constitute a committee for working out the SOP for O &M for the completed projects and regarding their asset management, based on the decision of 24^{th} Board meeting of Smart City Thiruvananthapuram Limited (SCTL).

3. Government have examined the matter and are pleased to constitute a committee for working out the Standard Operating

Procedure for O&M for the completed projects and regarding the asset management, based on the decision of 24th Board meeting of Smart City Thiruvananthapuram Limited (SCTL), as detailed below

I. For sites under ownership of Thiruvananthapuram Municipal Corporation:

1. Principal Secretary – Local Self Government Department

2. Chief Executive Officer - Smart City Thiruvananthapuram Limited

3. Secretary. Thiruvananthapuram Municipal Corporation

II. For sites under ownership of other Departments:

1.Principal Secretary - Local Self Government Department

2. Chief Executive Officer - Smart City Thiruvananthapuram Limited

3 Head of the Department of concerned department with land ownership.

(By order of the Governor) SHEEJA.R.S. JOINT SECRETARY

To:

The Chief Executive Officer, Smart City Thiruvananthapuram Limited

The Principal Director, Local Self Government Department All members the committee (through CEO, SCTL)

The Director (Urban), Local Self Government Department

The Director (Rural), Local Self Government Department

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (Audit I/ Audit II), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media) Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD

PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD

PA to Principal Secretary, Local Self government Department

G.O.(Rt)No.3129/2022/LSGD